DUCT

LOW POINT

ECCENTRICITY
ECCENTRICITY

2990 Ip
[76 D]

HIGH POINT
ECCENTRICITY: 1/2" (13mm) FOR 12-0.6" STRANDS

DUCT

BOLT HOLE
DA 7-7/8"
(200mm)

1/2" STEEL PIPE
NIPPLE, 00 00 676
FOR VENTING

3/4" NPT VALVE
00 00 B34

3/4" STEEL PIPE
NIPPLE, 12” LONG
00 00 876 WITH FOAM
INSULATION (GROUT INLET)

FILL HOLE WITH NON—SHRINK
GROUT AFTER GROUT HAS
HARDENED AND FOAM INSULATION
(BY OTHERS) HAS BEEN REMOVED

-

WARNING:

ALL APPLICABLE SAFETY AND OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS AND WARNINGS FOR MULTI-
STRAND STRESSING BEFORE STARTING
ANY WORK OR OPERATION.

COMPLY WITH

CAUTION: GRour caps, Do NoT

WHEN PRESSURIZING

STAND BEHIND CAPS!

$12.875 [327] £.500

NOTES:

END VIEW

2" [51mm] MIN,

3/4” BT NYLON PLUG 00 00 847

—AFTER GROUT

(DRILLED HOLE 1/2" NPT
ADDED TO CAP) VALVE
3/4° NPT NYLON 00 00 634
PLUG 00 00 847 ORIENT SPIRAL
. SUCH THAT
REPLACE 1/2" GROUT INLET
PIPE WITH 1/2 IS NOT
BT NYLON PLUG 0BSTRUCTED
00 00 647
AFTER GROUT FOAM
HAS HARDENED INSULATION
AND TENDON (BY QTHERS)
IS INSPECTED
o ° O

HAS HARDENED

3/4” STEEL PIPE
NIPPLE, 12" LONG

(WEDGE PLATE, MPA AND SPIRAL ONLY)

/8
[99mm]

__W_

1. REQUIRED REINFORCING BARS NOT SHOWN.
2. LONG TENDONS MAY REQUIRE TEMPERATURE EXPANSION JOINTS
DURING PLACEMENT TO COMPENSATE FOR 1/2% CONTRACTION

READ AND 4

HEAT SHRINK SLEEVE
PLA-90-112-YE
1/2" [112mm] LONG

\
3" [76mm] DUCT COUPLER

00220340

COUPLER DETAIL

3/4" NPT PE GROUT
VENT PORT 00 00 855
WITH 3/4" SCH 40

PIPE NIPPLE OR

21mm PE GROUT VENT

DRILL HOLE BETWEEN
RIBS USING SPECIFIED
CONE DRILL AND WELD

DUE TO CHANGE IN TEMPERATURE FROM 90" TO 40",
3. GTI DUCT IS DELIVERED IN STRAIGHT SECTIONS AND IS NOT
INTENDED TO BE COILED.

16=3/8" [416mm] +1” SPIRAL LENGTH

3/4” BT NYLON
PLUG 00 00 847
00 00 847

PORT 00 00 857
WITH 21mm GROUT
TUBE 00 00 801

PE GROUT VENT PORT TO
PES-TEC INSTRUCTIONS

a \&\\\\\\\\\\\B
S

o

12=0.6” MULTI-PLANE

ANCHOR CASTING, GALV. - -
68 12 248

INTERMEDIATE GROUT VENT DETAIL

INSTALLATION PROCEDURE

1. PREASSEMBLE THE MULTI-PLANE ANCHOR, SPIRAL AND PE TRUMPET.
GREASE THE BOLTS TO FACILITATE REMOVAL LATER.

2. BOLT THE MULTI-PLANE ANCHOR (MPA) WITH PE TRUMPET TO
THE POCKET FORMER (BY OTHERS) USING SOME OF THE SIX
THREADED HOLES IN MPA. THE MPA SHOULD BE ORIENTED SUCH
THE GROUT HOLE POINTS UP. THE SPIRAL SHOULD BE
ATTACHED TO ADJACENT REBARS AND ROTATED SUCH THAT IT
WON'T INTERFERE WITH 3/4” NPT PIPE ATTACHMENT (IF USING
SIDE GROUT HOLE IN MPA). ALIGN AXIS OF SPIRAL WITH ANCHOR.
SEAL UNUSED PORT IN MPA AS SHOWN. INSERT PIPE NIPPLE
WITH FOAM INSULATION IF NEEDED.

3. INSTALL THE DUCT SYSTEM AS SHOWN ON SHOP DRAWINGS.
INSERT DUCT WITH SPACER AND SEAL INTO TRUMPET. USE HEAT
SHRINK SLEEVES AS SHOWN PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.
SECURE PLASTIC DUCT PROFILE EVERY TWO FEET.

4. TEST DUCT SYSTEM ACCORDING TO PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS
BY SEALING THE ENDS OF THE TENDON WITH THE PERMANENT
GROUT CAPS AND APPLY 1.5 PSI AIR PRESSURE.

FIX ALL LEAKS PRIOR TO POUR.

CONCRETING CAN NOW PROCEED.
. AFTER COMPLETION OF CONCRETE PLACEMENT, PROVE THAT
THE DUCTS ARE CLEAR OF ANY OBSTRUCTIONS OR DAMAGE.
PASS A TORPEDO THROUGH THE DUCT TO DEMONSTRATE.

PROVE THAT ALL GROUT VENTS ARE FREE AND SECURED.

7. INSTALL STRANDS BY PUSHING OR PULLING INDIVIDUALLY OR
AS A BUNDLE INTO DUCTS. ALLOW SUFFICIENT TAIL LENGTH

[4)]

o

. 3/47 NPT 00 00 876
% Fé VALVE (GROUT INLET) g§°f§5y854 SEAL — TO MAINTAIN CORRECT SPIRAL ALIGNMENT, FOR STRESSING.
L O 00 00 834 QPEIRI\CL) TAC?J@EE%TSFDEEB%%OUTR%{TE 8. CHECK THE WEDGE PLATE FOR RUST, DIRT AND GRIT. CLEAN
. KEEP SPIRAL AND MPA AXIS ALIGNED WEDGE_HOLES WITH WIRE BRUSH IF NECESSARY. LIGHTLY
°o - GREASE OR OIL WEDGE HOLES,
. TN A 9. CHECK WEDGES FOR RUST, DIRT AND GRIT. DISCARD RUSTY
A ° . VALVE FOR VENTING VEAT SHRINK SLEEVE WEDGES. USE ONLY CLEAN WEDGES,
. 00 00 634 MDD T AP G 12 567 PA-90-150-vE 10 INSTALL WEDGE PLATE, SLIP THE WEDGES OVER THE STRANDS
o e ——— 6" [150mm] LONG AND LOOSELY SEAT IN WEDGE HOLES.
° n'l DRILL 1/2” [13mm] HOLE N 11. DO NOT APPLY POST-TENSIONING FORCES UNTIL THE CONCRETE
. I IN PORT BEING USED-CAUTION- . —— HAS ATTAINED THE GRFATER OF THE MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE
° —— RECOMMEND USING HOLE SAW - " iy —T STRENGTH SPECIFIED IN THE PLANS OR f'ci = 4000 PSI (27.5 MPaq)
—— BIT OR SPADE BIT (BY OTHERS), REPLACE 1/2" PIPF WITH——— Hm = 3/4 I
e o S O L REPLCE 1/2. PIE M 2| oo iﬁ% i _ _ _ ) _ | 4 I STRESSING CAN NOW PROCEED.
K DAVAGE TO THREADS O CAP 00 00 547 METER CROVT 3_pagr wepoe — & — ] —— = = = = — 12. AFTER THE STRESSING OPERATION IS COMPLETED AND THE
L % TENDON IS INSPECTED 68700 0536 -7 : — 7 ELONGATIONS FALL WITHIN +7%, OBTAIN APPROVAL FROM
) ° . AT INACCESSIBLE DEAD END ONLY = N THE ENGINEER TO CUT THE STRAND TAILS.
- ° . USE OPTIONAL  PLASTIC GROUT — S 4 ‘% PACER (POLYPIP! 13. EVALUATE STRESSING OPERATION IF ELONGATIONS FALL
» e . KEEPER PLATE 68 12 981 CAP W/0-RING 7 NN SPACE e[go,LQ 53E2) OUTSIDE THE 7% LIMIT.
s ’ AR 0 N ’ 14, INSTALL GROUT CAP WITH O-RING USING SIX BOLTS
o co 0 . 28 VYo HEX BOLTS, 1" LG & P . L . -
o o7 %\ A BLock-our wmn =~ ° - WASHERS (BY OTHERS)  , FORGED WEDGE R . " [76mm] O1 CORRUCATIED (DRILL 1/2” HOLE IN GROUT PORT BEING USED).
Joof Te o, NONSSHRINK GROUT AFTER STRESSING, © et — b A\ | - oD o (Rmin = 13,84 FT.) 15, CONNECT THE GROUT PORT PIPE ASSEMBLY INTO THE FRONT
© 5} ° o o © ° ) © - o ° ° o o ) °
N HEX BO>T FILL BLOCK=OUT WIH — 1o 'L qapp . = © 12-0.6" STANDARD SPIRAL PORT OF T",',E MPA.
ADJACENT PRECAST SEGMENT T 0ROUT ACCESS 316L S8, 2-3/4 NON-SHRINK GROUT =~ - . 4 - 68 12 254 16. THREAD 1/2” NPT PIPE INTO ONE OF THE THREADED PORTS
LONGW%}AQIQE% o o o o o |l S L PROVIDED IN THE GROUT CAP AFTER GROUTING, USE A PIPE
BILL OF MATERIALS 0 00 774 7-1/8" [180mm] 17-3/16" [436mn] PLUG TO SECURE THE THREAD. THIS HOLE IS USED AS A
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MATERIAL SPECIFICATION GROUT VENT ONLY
~ FRONT GROUT ACCESS 24—1/4" [616mm] TOTAL LENGTH OF TRANSITION (MPA & TRUMPET) GROUTING CAN NOW PROCEED
68 12 248 | 12-0.6" MULTI-PLANE ANCHOR CASTING ASTM A536 GR 65-45-12 DUCTILE IRON
GALVANIZED HOT DIPPED GALV. TO ASTM A123 17. REMOVE GROUT PORT PIPES AND INSTALL NYLON PLUG.
" ASTM AB15, GR 60, #5, 2-1/4" PITCH BILL OF MATERIALS FILL BLOCK—OUT AND HOLES WITH NON—SHRINK GROUT AFTER
68 12 254 |12-0.6" STANDARD SPIRAL )
12-7/8" 0.D., ~7 TURNS BT NUMBER | —" MATERIAL SPECIFICATION POST GROUTING OPERATIONS AND INSPECTIONS ARE COMPLETED.
68 12 143 [12-06" FORGED WEDGE PLATE ﬁgﬁﬁ?gf%rfﬂaﬁjﬁa—m' 68 12 584 | NEOPRENE SEAL CLOSED CELL NEOPRENE BLEND \PPROVED BY FOOT 07—08—08
12-0.6" KEEPER PLATE, USED ONLY FOR AIS| 1020 OR EQUNV 00 00 676 /| 1/2" STEEL PIPE NIPPLE, 12" LONG SCH 40 BLACK WELDED STEEL 0 —o- :
68 12 981 — - » DIMENSIONS: INCH [mm] -- mm FOR REFERENCE ONLY
INACCESSIBLE DEAD END OR WHEN PRE (3) 3/8°~16UNC BLACK HEX BOLTS, 1 LG | 0000 g2 | 3/4 NPT VAIVE VG SO 20
(OPTIONAL) | ASSEMBLED W/BOLT & WASHER BY OTHERS | WITH NARROW WASHERS - DYWIDAG SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL, USA INC. DOES NOT ASSUME ANY
68 00 0536 |3—-PART WEDGE FOR 0.6” STRAND AISI-C12L14 HEAT TREATED 00 00 634 | 1/2" NPT VALVE PVC SCH.40 . :-SII?:'II'IEIL:) Egl_!r c')l'l-lpi gsls[::l; gls:TT"I'-IéSN :B!mﬁgugsdmss :ngl{’ DRAWING
68 12 587 | 12-0.6" PE TRUMPET POLYETHYLENE 00 00 847 | 3/4" BT PLUG (NIAGARA PLASTICS #BT0750) | NYLON CONTRACTOR: REV.] DATE | ISSUEDESCRIPTION | NAME [CHKD.| — JOB NUMBER
68 12 7230 | PLASTIC GROUT CAP W/O-RING NYLON B, 20% GLASS FIBER FILLED 00 00 647 | 1/2" BT PLUG (NIAGARA PLASTICS #BT0500) | NYLON PROJECT:
100220311 ?; (76_mr?% gl FrMEDIUM THK CORR DUCT | pOLYPROPYLENE “PPEX3" CORRUGATED DUCT 68 12 562 | SPACER (3" DR21) POLYPIPE_EHMW_PIPE ASTM D3035 INTERNAL 12-0.6" MA WITH 76mm GTIDUCT SCALE
s 00 00 771 | 3/8"~16UNC HEX BOLTS 2-3/4" LG 316L STAINLESS STEEL ASSEMBLY DRAWING _ DRAWING
(BY OTHERS) | FOAM INSULATION FOR 1/2" & 3/4" PIPE NIPPLES - 00 00 774 | NARROW WASHER FOR 3/8"-1BUNC DATE 151507 [OWG. G MALECKI  JGHK SN, AP EA 15 NUMBER:
00 00 876 | 3/4” STEEL PIPE NIPPLE, 12" LONG SCH 40 BLACK WELDED STEEL 00 00 801 | (OPTIONAL) 21mm GROUT TUBE HARD POLYETHYLENE THIS DRAWING, THE PERTINENT ENCLOSURES, DESCRIPTIONS, CALCULATIONS ETC. MA 68 12 014
PLA-S0-150-YE | HEAT SHRINK SLEEVE, 67 [150] LONG P o FOOT spe. P, secton 462426 || 00100 855 | 3/4" NPT GROUT VENT PORT PESTEC PART NUVBER 254-2 LS INGTHEY ARENOT ALLOWED 108 DUFLIGATED Winiout oun eseon. | DYWIDAG-SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL, USA, INC. [l
PLA-90-225-YE | HEAT SHRINK SLEEVE, 9" [225] LONG Acc. to FDOT spec. P.T., section 462-4263 || 00 00 857 | 21mm GROUT VENT PORT PES-TEC PART NUMBER 251-2 T R D O R e SUTIRD | POST TENSIONING / REINFORCING UNIT  PHONE: 630-739-1100
U00220340 | 3" (76mm) DUCT COUPLER POLYETHYLENE (OPTIONAL) | (FOR INTERMEDIATE GROUT VENT) POLYPROPYLENE THE ORIGINAL RECEIVER. THEY HAVE TO BE RETURNED UPON REQUEST. 320 MARMON DRIVE - BOLINGBROOK, IL  FAX: 630-739-6155




DSI LOGO .504"

[12.8] HIGH
SEE CH-1829

(1:5 SCALE)

A
&
Q

W =
[am]
8,

~

S

~

v

~

- 2.312 [58.7] -

SEE DETAIL C
\ ¢ f

| I

6.800 [172.7]

SECTION A-A

N
‘ .ﬂ@z@%ﬂ .
\
) |
! =)
3 ' 8
> 200 [5.1] -
| //
L / \
¥ ]

\ \
SEE DETAIL D

NOTES:

1. ALL DIMENSIONS DEPENDENT ON 3D DATA
BASE USED FOR MOLD FABRICATION

2. USE 3/8"-16UNC 316L S.S. HEX BOLTS,
2-1/2" LONG W/SMALL DIA. WASHER.

3. INSTALL O-RING IN GROOVE USING DROPS
OF LIQUID ADHESIVE BEFORE SHIPPING.

DONT USE EXCESSIVE ADHESIVE. 0-RING
MUST STAY IN PLACE UNTIL INSTALLATION.

4. THE CELL CLASSIFICATION SHALL CONFORM
TO ASTM D3989 AND SHALL BE S-PAO141
(WEATHER RESISTANT), S-PA0231 OR
S-PA0401 (TENSILE STRENGTH, YIELD 15000
PSI MIN., WITH-UV STABILIZER ADDED).

5. DRILL 1/2" [12.7] HOLE IN PORT BEING
USED—CAUTION—-RECOMMEND USING HOLE SAW
BIT OR SPADE BIT (BY OTHERS), BE CAREFULL
T0 PREVENT DAMAGE TO THREADS OR CAP.

6. WHEN PRESSURIZING GROUT CAPS, DO NOT
STAND BEHIND CAPS!

SCALE 1:2 IN COMPUTER

@ SCALE: 1:4 (117" PLOT)

| 1/2" NPT
THREAD

#364 0-RING
6-3/4"x/7-1/8"x3/16"

0-RING MATERIAL: BUNA "N’

SCALE 1:2 IN COMPUTER (SCALE: 1:4 11"x17" PLOT)

- B.C. 48.125 [206.4] +.010 =] DETAIL C
[ [
|
. N .
[
[ [
<) I
[an)
L,
) S ' '
Tolerance Note: IS |
All'tolerances are based N | %
on SPI/SPE and should i
be as follows unless IP
specified otherwise: D E T A I |_ D
Dim. Tolerance $6.551 [166.4] +.010 —— =
0-1" = +/- 0.005" SCALE 4:1 IN COMPUTER
1-2"=  4/-0.007" SECTION B-B SCALE: 2:1 (11"x17" PLOT)
2.3'=  +/-0.009" | APPROVED BY FDOT 09-14-07 |
3-4"= +/-0.011"
4-5" = +/-0.013" DIMENSIONS: INCH [mm] | QUALITY PLAN NUMBER: TOLERANCES: WEIGHT |REV.] DATE | NAME PART NUMBER:
5.6" = +/- 0.015" mm FOR REFERENCE ONLY Q860072300P SEE TOLERANCE NOTE :5532 68 12 7230
&= +ro0r 12-0.6" PLASTIC GROUT CAP VATERIAL | o
7-8" = +/- 0.019 NYLON 6, 12
8-9" = +/-0.021" DATE: 091407 | DWG: G.MALECKI _| CHK: EA. [ APP K. PO GLASS Py DRAWING NUMBER:
9'1 0" = +}' 002 3“ THIS DRAWING, THE PERTINENT ENCLOSURES, DESCRIPTIONS, CALCULATIONS ETC. 68 12 7230
10-11"= +/-0.025" USA, ING. THEV ARE NOT ALLOWED T0 BE DURLICATED WiTHouT GUR rERMSSIoN. | DYWIDAG-SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL, USA, INC. [DS]]
11-12'=  +1-0027" IUEY 61150 NOT 10 0 SIOM OR SPLANED FOR MY REISONTOATHRO | POST TENSIONING / REINFORCING UNIT PHORIE: 630.735-1100
THE ORIGINAL RECEIVER. THEY HAVE TO BE RETURNED UPON REQUEST. 320 MARMON DRIVE - BOLINGBROOK, IL FAX: 630-739-1405




BY OTHERS

KEEPER PLATE 68 04 2657 ON
WEDGE PLATE 68 04 2534A &
GROUT CAP 68 04 2539 ON A

on

NN

T

|
+\§

BAR GROUT CAP
B36F50700 & B65E50700

3.000

s

A\

BAR GROUT CAP
B46E50700

POCKET FORMER 68 04 2640
ON FLAT ANCHOR 68 04 2531

FLAT ANCHOR 68 04 2531

(

Il

'S

2.750

e

4.500

:[4

@m{@/

S

065

Gk e I
» o

TYPE A NARROW WASHER
FOR 3/8"-UNC BOLT

1

A

BN

GROUT CAP 68 07 7230
ON MPA 68 07 216

ON

GROUT CAP68 12 7250

500
3500
Aq 1
i

SPIRAL CLIP
GROUT CAP 68 19 7230

MPA 68 12 216 ON-MPA 68 19 216

POS. | PART NUMBER | DISCRIPTION ~(ALL PARTS 316L STAINLESS STEEL UNLESS NOTED)
@ 0000 770 | 3/8"-16UNC HEX BOLT, 1/2" LONG, ZINC PLATED

@ 00 00 771 | 3/8"-16UNC HEX BOLT, 2-3/4" LONG (1" LONG THREAD)
@ 00 00 772 | 3/8"-16UNC HEX BOLT, 3-1/2" LONG (1" LONG THREAD)
@ 00 00773 | 3/8"-16UNC HEX BOLT, 4-1/2" LONG (1" LONG THREAD)
@ 00 00 774 | TYPE A NARROW WASHER FOR 3/8"-UNC BOLT

@ 00 00 775 | 3/8"=16UNC HEX BOLT, 4" LONG (FULL THREAD)

@ 00 00 776 | 3/8"=16UNC COUPLER, ZINC COATED

00 00 777 | 3/8"-16UNC HEX NUT

@ 00 00 778 | 5/16"=18UNC HEX BOLT, 7/8" LONG, ZINC PLATED

00 00 782 | 3/8"-16UNC HEX BOLT, 3" LONG (1" LONG THREAD)
@ 00 00 783 | 3/8"-16UNC HEX BOLT, 3-1/4" LONG (1" LONG THREAD)

GROUT CAP 68 27 7230
ON MPA 68 27 216

NOTE:

THE 316L S.S. BOLTS ARE SPECIAL ORDER.
ALL WASHERS, HEX NUTS & COUPLERS HAVE
NO MARKINGS.

APPROVED BY FDOT 09-14-07

DIMENSIONS: INCH

QUALITY PLAN NUMBER:

STAINLESS STEEL 316L BOLTS AND
WASHER FOR PLASTIC GROUT CAPS

REV.| DATE NAME PART NUMBERS:

0000770 0000776
0000771 0000777

SCALE
1:3

DATE: 09-14-07 | DWG: G. MALECKI

| CHK: EA. | APP: K.S.

THIS DRAWING, THE PERTINENT ENCLOSU

AND THEIR CONTENTS ARE THE PROPERTY OF DYWIDAG SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL,

USA, INC. THEY ARE NOT ALLOWED TO BE

THEY ARE ALSO NOT TO BE SHOWN OR EXPLAINED FOR ANY REASON TO A THIRD
PARTY OTHER THAN FOR REASONS EXPRESSLY INTENDED BY DSI's SUBMITTAL TO
THE ORIGINAL RECEIVER. THEY HAVE TO BE RETURNED UPON REQUEST.

RES, DESCRIPTIONS, CALCULATIONS ETC.

0000772 0000778
0000773 0000 782
0000 774 0000 783
0000775

DRAWING NUMBER:

0000770

DUPLICATED WITHOUT OUR PERMISSION.

DYWIDAG-SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL, USA, INC.
POST TENSIONING / REINFORCING UNIT PHONE: 630-739-1100

320 MARMON DRIVE - BOLINGBROOK, IL FAX: 630-739-1405

DS]




96.500

$160.00
#5.670
014400
31.129
T 928,50 (TYP)
SEE
ALTERNATE LOCATION: NOTE 1
"6812142" CAN BE . +1o’]\
ROLL STAMPED HERE +
v
7, | ] ‘F
.457 B
37.00 S0 2
65.00
- i |
"6812142" / 9.669
RAISED LETTERS —= = a (TYP)
: MATERIAL:
STEEL FORGING
ASTM A521—76
95.003 NORMALIZED TO ACHIEVE
127,08 BHN: 180-220

3/8" THROUGH HOLE
B.C.82.126
B.C.¢54,0

APPROVED BY FDOT 09-14-07

MIN. YIELD STRENGTH: 50 KSI
MIN. ELONG. IN 2" 18%

3/8"~16UNC

DRILL 1" (25,4) DEEP
TAP 3/4” (19,1) DEEP
(3) PLACES FOR KEEPER
PLATE (SEE NOTE 4)

WEDGE PLATE DIPPED
IN BEL-RAY RP-30 FOR

CORROSION PROTECTION
NOTES:

1. BREAK EDGES OF WEDGE HOLES.

2. USE 3-PART WEDGE P/N 68 00 0536.

3. USE FORGED WEDGE PLATE BLANK
68 12 142 91.

4. USE KEEPER PLATE ONLY FOR PRE-
ASSEMBLED AND INACCESSIBLE DEAD
END ANCHORS. USE (3) BLACK
HEX BOLTS, 1" LONG WITH NARROW
WASHERS (BY OTHERS).

DIMENSIONS: INCH/mm QUALITY PLAN NUMBER: TOLERANCES: WEIGHT |REV.| DATE NAME PART NUMBER:
mm FOR REFERENCE ONLY QS00014200F +.020 14 68 12 143
12-0.6" FORGED WEDGE PLATE e
FOR FIXED END SEE ABOVE S
DATE: 09-14-07 | DWG: G. MALECKI | CHK:K.L. [ APP:KS. . DRAWING NUMBER:
THIS DRAWING, THE PERTINENT ENCLOSURES, DESCRIPTIONS, CALCULATIONS ETC. 68 1 2 1 43

AND THEIR CONTENTS ARE THE PROPERTY OF DYWIDAG SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL,

USA, INC. THEY ARE NOT ALLOWED TO BE DUPLICATED WITHOUT OUR PERMISSION. DYWIDAG-SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL, USA, INC.
THEY ARE ALSO NOT TO BE SHOWN OR EXPLAINED FOR ANY REASON TO A THIRD 320 MARMON DRIVE - BOLINGBROOK_ IL 60440

PARTY OTHER THAN FOR REASONS EXPRESSLY INTENDED BY DSI's SUBMITTAL TO
THE ORIGINAL RECEIVER. THEY HAVE TO BE RETURNED UPON REQUEST. PHONE: 630-739-1100

FAX: 630-739-1405 m




BLACK 3/8"<16UNC ——

HEX BOLT 1" LONG
WITH NARROW WASHER

6312981~

e

9.438
811,1
6 PLACES

919,1
12" PLACES

"6812981"
”DSl”
STAMPED

ROUND PLATE
WITHOUT HOLES

P/N 68 12 981 91

e 50

(3) PLACES (BY OTHERS) 7 ‘ A 7 2 ‘ 7 [F
NOTE:
USE KEEPER PLATE ONLY FOR PRE—ASSEMBLED
AND INACCESSIBLE DEAD END ANCHORS.
APPROVED BY FDOT 09-14-07
DIMENSIONS: INCH [mm] QUALITY PLAN NUMBER: TOLERANCES: WEIGHT |REV.| DATE | NAME PART NUMBER:
mm FOR REFERENCE ONLY QS60098100L % 020 19 12 981
UNLESS NOTED LBS. 68
12-0.6" KEEPER PLATE MATERIAL: SCALE
AISI 1020 :
DATE: 09-14-07 | DWG: G. MALECKI | CHK: K.L. [ APP: K.S. OR EQUIVALENT " DRAWING NUMBER:

THIS DRAWING, THE PERTINENT ENCLOSURES, DESCRIPTIONS, CALCULATIONS ETC.
AND THEIR CONTENTS ARE THE PROPERTY OF DYWIDAG SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL,
USA, INC. THEY ARE NOT ALLOWED TO BE DUPLICATED WITHOUT OUR PERMISSION.
THEY ARE ALSO NOT TO BE SHOWN OR EXPLAINED FOR ANY REASON TO A THIRD
PARTY OTHER THAN FOR REASONS EXPRESSLY INTENDED BY DSI's SUBMITTAL TO
THE ORIGINAL RECEIVER. THEY HAVE TO BE RETURNED UPON REQUEST.

68 12 981

DYWIDAG-SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL, USA, INC.
320 MARMON DRIVE - BOLINGBROOK, IL 60440

PHONE: 630-739-1100

FAX: 630-739-1405

DS|




SPRING WIRE RING:

WIRE ¢=.040 (1,0), ID=.905 (23.0)
NO. OF TURNS: 15 +.25

WIRE QUALITY: ASTM 228

1.694
42,0

— =

(¢
S

\l

T SEE NOTE 2

et

$.560

014,35 SEE DETAIL 2
¢1.449 SEE DETAIL 1
$29.0

29240244

DETAIL 2
DETAIL 1 51
5:1
NOTES:
5. NO STAMPED PART NUMBER APPROVED BY FDOT 05-31-07
DIMENSIONS: INCH [mm] QUALITY PLAN NUMBER: TOLERANCES- WEIGHT |REV.] DATE | NAME PART NUMBER:
mm FOR REFERENCE ONLY QS00000500DP2 +.010; +2° 0.19 68 00 0536
3-PART WEDGE UNLESS NOTED LBS.
7° x 29 mm x 42 mm MATERIAL: SCALE
0.6" STRAND SEE MAT'L SPEC. 2:1
DATE: 05-31-07 | DWG: G.MALECKI _| CHK: Cs. [ APP: KL. PMU00053608 51 DRAWING NUMBER:
THIS DRAWING, THE PERTINENT ENCLOSURES, DESCRIPTIONS, CALCULATIONS ETC. 68 00 0536
AND THEIR CONTENTS ARE THE PROPERTY OF DYWIDAG SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL,
USA, INC. THEY ARE NOT ALLOWED TO BE DUPLICATED WITHOUT OUR PERMISSION. DYWIDAG-SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL, USA, INC. w
THEY ARE ALSO NOT TO BE SHOWN OR EXPLAINED FOR ANY REASON TO A THIRD .
PARTY OTHER THAN FOR REASONS EXPRESSLY INTENDED BY DSI's SUBMITTAL TO POST TENSIONING / REINFORCING UNIT PHONE: 630-739-1100
THE ORIGINAL RECEIVER. THEY HAVE TO BE RETURNED UPON REQUEST. 320 MARMON DRIVE - BOLINGBROOK, IL FAX: 630-739-1405




3.175 [80.6] REF |
2.139 [54.3] REF = = 3/47 NPT OR |
/" 21mm THREADS

—5.040 [128.0] REF.——

3/8"=16UNC

6 PLACES
4 SECTION-X~X
Z ——C \ _____
THREAD TO FIT

PE TRUMPET
06.692 [170.0] REF.

-
SECTION A=A =) [

"DYWIDAG 6812216"
(SHOWN-WITH"21mm GROUT PORTTHREADS) ,/ N K\ STAMP  LOCATION

7.104 [180.4] REF.

J
O

GROUT PORT THREADS
WITH 3/4" NPT THREADS

SCALE 3:2 IN COMPUTER

/ \ PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION | GROUT PORT THREADS
/ ‘ : 68 12 216 |  UNCOATED 21mm
; \/|EW Y_Y 68 12 238 GALVANIZED 21mm
68 12 246 UNCOATED 3/4" NPT
‘ NOTES FOR GALVANIZED PARTS: .
? ‘ 1. HOT DIP GALV. ACCORD. TO ASTM A123. 68 12 248 GALVANIZED 3/4 NPT
‘ 2. ASSURE THREADABILITY OF THREADED HOLES
=Zun | AFTER GALVANIZING. SEE 68 12 216 90 FOR RAW CASTING. ALL PARTS
== \ ACHINED 3. PROTECT THREADED HOLES WITH ZINC PAINT. HAVE 3/8"-16UNC THREADS ADDED TO RAW CASTING.
% 7~ | RH.
DETAL 7 T =S | THREAD
=< i APPROVED BY FDOT 09-14-07 ‘
é DIMENSIONS: INCH/mm | QUALITY PLAN NUMBER: TOLERANCES:2 WEIGHT |REV.] DATE | NAME PART NUMBER:
mm FOR REFERENCE ONLY £030 £2° 20 68 12 216
12-0.6"/15-0.5" MULTI-PLANE ANCHOR | “ucsstoreo | e 68 12 238
WITH TWO GROUT PORTS SEE MAT'L SPEC. S(if:‘E 68 12 248
GROUT PORT THREADS DETAH_ Z DATE: 09-14.07 | DWG: G.MALECKI | CHK. HK. [ APP: Ks. PM0021200C DRAWING NUMBER:
i THIS DRAWING, THE PERTINENT ENCLOSURES, DESCRIPTIONS, CALCULATIONS ETC. 68 12 216
W|'|'|_| 21 SCALE 6:1 IN COMPUTER AND THEIR CONTENTS ARE THE PROPERTY OF DYWIDAG SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL,
mm THREADS USA, INC. THEY ARE NOT ALLOWED TO BE DUPLICATED WITHOUT OUR PERMISSION. DYWIDAG-SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL, USA, INC.
THEVARE 250 OTT0 B SHOUNOR SELANEDFOR A SERSONTOATIR || 320 MARMON DRIVE - BOLINGBROOK, L 60440
SCALE 3:2 IN' COMPUTER THE ORIGINAL RECEIVER. THEY HAVE TO BE RETURNED UPON REQUEST. PHONE: 630-739-1100 FAX: 630-739-1405




$12.875 £.500

0327.0 £12.7

2.250 £.500

PIIeH 57,2 £12,7

NOTES:

1. SPIRAL IS“MADE FROM STANDARD
#5 REBAR, NO PART NUMBER
MARKING IS SHOWN.

2. KEEP SPIRAL AND MPA AXIS
ALIGNED, IF USING. SIDE PORT,
ROTATE SPIRAL TO CLEAR.

16.375 £1.000
415.9 +25.4

9.688
917,5

NO. OF FULL TURNS: 7
DEVELOPED LENGTH: 22'-6" +1/4 IN.
APPROVED BY FDOT 09—14—07 WEIGHT:  23.5
D"\FAggSF\!CE)EESI:?E\INCgE[ng]_Y QUALITY PLAN NUMBER: TOLERANCES: WEIGHT |REV.| DATE NAME PART NUMBER:
mm QS60021400A +.020 235 68 12 254
STANDARD SPIRAL FOR A
12-0.6"/15-0.5" MPA ASTM AG15 e
SIZE #5, GR 60 ’ DRAWING NUMBER:

DATE: 09-14-07 | DWG: G. MALECKI | CHK: S.Y. | APP: K.S.

THIS DRAWING, THE PERTINENT ENCLOSURES, DESCRIPTIONS, CALCULATIONS ETC.

AND THEIR CONTENTS ARE THE PROPERTY OF DYWIDAG SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL,

USA, INC. THEY ARE NOT ALLOWED TO BE DUPLICATED WITHOUT OUR PERMISSION.
THEY ARE ALSO NOT TO BE SHOWN OR EXPLAINED FOR ANY REASON TO A THIRD
PARTY OTHER THAN FOR REASONS EXPRESSLY INTENDED BY DSI's SUBMITTAL TO
THE ORIGINAL RECEIVER. THEY HAVE TO BE RETURNED UPON REQUEST.

68 12 254

DYWIDAG-SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL, USA, INC.
320 MARMON DRIVE - BOLINGBROOK, IL 60440

PHONE: 630-739-1100

FAX: 630-739-1405

DS




WIDTH ——

PEEL ADHESIVE
/ PSA-RUBBER

) en— — ] =—250" [6.4mm]
— 0.D —
PART NUMBER|  SYSTEM 0.D. |.D. WIDTH
68 07 584 7-0.6" 94.580" [116mm] | ©3.580" [91mm)] 500" [12.7mm]
68 12 584 12-0.6" $5.695" m] | 94.820" [122mm] | 438" Tmm]

]
m] | ¢5.800" [147mm]

438" [11.1mm]

68 27 584 27-0.6" 97.340"

[145
68 19584 | 19-0.6" | #6.675" [170
186

m] | 96.340" [161mm]

[11.
[11.
500" [12.7mm]

NOTE:
SPECIAL ORDER

NO STAMPED PART NUMBER APPROVED BY FDOT 09-14-07

DIMENSIONS: INCH [mm] QUALITY PLAN NUMBER: TOLERANCES: REV.| DATE | NAME PART NUMBER:
mm FOR REFERENCE ONLY QS60063300R +.030 68 07 584
RUBBER SEAL BETWEEN PNLESS NOTED 68 12 584
MPA AND TRUMPET WATERAL | sone 88 27 284
CLOSED CELL NTS 68 27 584

DATE: 09-14-07 | DWG: G.MALECKI | CHK: CN. [ APP: EA. NEé?_PEﬁ%NE SEATTNG NOTEER
THIS DRAWING, THE PERTINENT ENCLOSURES, DESCRIPTIONS, CALCULATIONS ETC. 68 00 584

AND THEIR CONTENTS ARE THE PROPERTY OF DYWIDAG SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL,
USA, INC. THEY ARE NOT ALLOWED TO BE DUPLICATED WITHOUT OUR PERMISSION.
THEY ARE ALSO NOT TO BE SHOWN OR EXPLAINED FOR ANY REASON TO A THIRD
PARTY OTHER THAN FOR REASONS EXPRESSLY INTENDED BY DSI's SUBMITTAL TO
THE ORIGINAL RECEIVER. THEY HAVE TO BE RETURNED UPON REQUEST.

DYWIDAG-SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL, USA, INC.
320 MARMON DRIVE - BOLINGBROOK, IL 60440

PHONE: 630-739-1100

FAX: 630-739-1405

DS,




}

95.624 [142.8] +.015
94.724 [120.0] MINOR DIA. +.015
i
)\
| ]

\/

)

\ |/

\

/\\ yal
SEE ~——7

DETAIL A

MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS:

MANUFACTURE TRUMPETS FROM NON-COLORED,

UNFILLED POLYETHYLENE MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS

OF ASTM D4976. THE TRUMPET SHALL BE WHITE IN

COLOR CONTAINING ANTIOXIDANT(S) WITH A MINIMUM

OXIDATION INDUCTION TIME (OIT) ACCORDING TO ASTM

D 3895 OF 20 MINUTES AND CONTAINING A NON-YELLOWING

LIGHT STABILIZER. THE STRESS CRACK RESISTANCE TEST OF

THE TRUMPET SHALL RESULTS IN' A MINIMUM FAILURE TIME OF

3 HOURS ACCORDING TO F 2136 AT AN APPLIED STRESS OF 348 PSI

éi S
LTH\S SURFACE
SHOULD BE

DETAIL A
THREAD FITS/INTO 12-0.6” MPA
CASTING (SEE DRAWING 68 12 216)

17.042 [432.9] £.060

/e V—
o
= 2 Lo
_ _ = =2 o _
LS = T
O = o
S
—~1__—
SEE SECTION  A-A |
MARKING "DYWIDAG”, END V|EW
68 12 587" AND
“85mm” - —RAISED
LETTERS. 3/8" HIGH
= 3
SMOOTH FOR v
NEOPRENE SEAL =
SECTION A-A
(THESE INSIDE DIMENSIONS ARE MORE
IMPORTANT THAN OUTSIDE DIMENSIONS,
MUST FIT OVER 85mm GTI DUCT U00220350)
APPROVED BY FDOT 09-14-07 ‘
DIMENSIONS: INCH [mm] | QUALITY PLAN NUMBER: TOLERANCES: WEIGHT |REV.| DATE NAME PART NUMBER:
mm FOR REFERENCE ONLY £ 020
12-0.6" TRUMPET FOR MPA TO 85mm | Uiesstoreo 68 12 587
GTI DUCT SEE ABOVE SCALE
DATE: 09-14-07 | DWG: G_MALECKI | CHK: EA. [ APP: Ks. u DRAWING NUMBER:
THIS DRAWING, THE PERTINENT ENCLOSURES, DESCRIPTIONS, CALCULATIONS ETC. ’ 68 12 587

AND THEIR CONTENTS ARE THE PROPERTY OF DYWIDAG SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL,
USA, INC. THEY ARE NOT ALLOWED TO BE DUPLICATED WITHOUT OUR PERMISSION. DYWIDAG-SYSTEMS

INTERNATIONAL, USA, INC. w

THEY ARE ALSO NOT TO BE SHOWN OR EXPLAINED FOR ANY REASON TO A THIRD POST TENSIONING / REINFORCING UNIT PHONE: 630-739-1100

PARTY OTHER THAN FOR REASONS EXPRESSLY INTENDED BY DSI's SUBMITTAL TO
THE ORIGINAL RECEIVER. THEY HAVE TO BE RETURNED UPON REQUEST. 320 MARMON DRIVE - BOL

INGBROOK, IL FAX: 630-739-1405




RUNNING LATEX PRINT:

APPROVED BY FDOT 09-14-07

"GTI GENERAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC. STAFFORD, TEXAS X3F
PATENTS PENDING P.N. 220311 76mm DSI” (————————

512 [13.0]-o = 72.087 [53.0]’$ —ef}=—.079 [2.0]
il i i InmiAsSiGnnil
N\ S 9 9 9
(@) — (@) ~—
m P 9 2
STHFFoRD, [exas war|F=H-41=dlus. & ragech Phrenod|peNbING PAL 220811 [Horih DHI\ 2 o § %
(@)} -
/ TN S
S S IS S
] i 1] ]

BATCH NUMBER).

NOTES:
1. GTI GENERAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC. STAFFORD, TEXAS X3F

U.S. & FOREIGN PATENTS PENDING

P.N. 220311 76mm DS IS BATCH NO.).
2. ALL DIMENSIONS MEASURED.

3. STANDARD FIT FOR 9-0.6" & 12-0.5" STRANDS.

4. THIS DRAWING IS NOT INTENDED FOR MANUFACTURING
PURPOSES.

5. Min. BENDING RADIUS, Rmin = 13.84 FT.

6. DUCT IS DELIVERED IN STRAIGHT SECTIONS AND IS NOT
INTENDED TO BE COILED.

U.S. & FOREIGN

DIMENSIONS: INCH [l QUALITY PLAN NUMBER: TOLERANGES: WEIGHT |REV.| DATE | NAME PART NUMBER:
mm QUO00041110P 4010 0.46
UNLESS NOTED LBS. U00220311
3" (76mm) MEDIUM THICKNESS CORR. PP DUCT MATERIAL: SCALE
PM00004111P T
DATE: 02-08-08 | DWG: G. MALECKI | CHK: SN. [ APP: K. PPEX3 DRAWING NUMBER:
THIS DRAWING, THE PERTINENT ENCLOSURES, DESCRIPTIONS, CALCULATIONS ETC. U0022031 1
AND THEIR CONTENTS ARE THE PROPERTY OF DYWIDAG SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL,

USA, INC. THEY ARE NOT ALLOWED TO BE DUPLICATED WITHOUT OUR PERMISSION.
THEY ARE ALSO NOT TO BE SHOWN OR EXPLAINED FOR ANY REASON TO A THIRD
PARTY OTHER THAN FOR REASONS EXPRESSLY INTENDED BY DSI's SUBMITTAL TO
THE ORIGINAL RECEIVER. THEY HAVE TO BE RETURNED UPON REQUEST.

DYWIDAG-SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL, USA, INC.
POST TENSIONING / REINFORCING UNIT PHONE: 630-739-1100

320 MARMON DRIVE - BOLINGBROOK, IL FAX: 630-739-1405

DS]




6.500 [165.1] +.063

o] = 189 [4.8] NOM.

NOTE:
FOR USE WITH 12-0.6" PE TRUMPET 68 12 587
AND 76mm CORR. PP DUCT U00220300 OR U00220311.

- 33.582 [91.0] NOM. —
- 33.960 [100.6] NOM. -

APPROVED BY FDOT 02-08-08

DIMENSIONS: INCH [mm] QUALITY PLAN NUMBER:
mm FOR REFERENCE ONLY

WEIGHT |REV.| DATE NAME

SPACER

DATE: 02-08-08 | DWG: G. MALECKI | CHK: S.N. APP: K.S.

THIS DRAWING, THE PERTINENT ENCLOSURES, DESCRIPTIONS, CALCULATIONS ETC.

0.53
LBS.
MATERIAL: SCALE
HDPE

PART NUMBER:

68 12 582

1:1

DRAWING NUMBER:

68 12 582

AND THEIR CONTENTS ARE THE PROPERTY OF DYWIDAG SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL,
USA, INC. THEY ARE NOT ALLOWED TO BE DUPLICATED WITHOUT OUR PERMISSION.
THEY ARE ALSO NOT TO BE SHOWN OR EXPLAINED FOR ANY REASON TO A THIRD
PARTY OTHER THAN FOR REASONS EXPRESSLY INTENDED BY DSI's SUBMITTAL TO
THE ORIGINAL RECEIVER. THEY HAVE TO BE RETURNED UPON REQUEST.

DYWIDAG-SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL, USA, INC.
320 MARMON DRIVE - BOLINGBROOK, IL 60440

PHONE: 630-739-1100 FAX: 630-739-1405






